

Office Hours

M - F 8:30 am to 4:30 pm

208-382-4279 phone 208-382-7204 fax

105 S. Main St. P.O. Box 649 Cascade, ID 83611

Non Emergency Dispatch 208-382-5160

City Council Members

Ron Brown Rachael Huckaby Jason Speer Denise Tangen, Council President

Mayor

Judith Nissula

City Treasurer Heather Soelberg

City Clerk Janice Van Winkle

Administrative Support

Brandee Nitzel

Public Works

Steve Yamamoto, PW Director Karl Tomlinson Jason Metz Zach Redmon

Building Inspector and City Code Enforcement Darryl Shepard



In person with social distancing & digitally via ZOOM.

City Council Meets

2nd and 4th Mondays monthly When 6:00 pm Where City Hall via Zoom Agendas posted on city website

Find City of Cascade CODE

Go to City of Cascade website. Open City Government. Open City Code tab.

PUBLIC WORKS

Parks - Roads - Water/Sewer **Building and Code Enforcement**

Volume IV November 2023

~ REMINDER ~

IT IS PROHIBITED TO FEED WILDLIFE

Increased Fines in Effect - \$1.000.00 Cascade City Code - Title 5, Chapter 2, Section 4



Remember to VOTE on 11.7.23 at Legion Hall Or VOTE early at County Offices



WINTER PARKING, SNOW and SLUSH REMOVAL

ROADS - Parking

The City of Cascade would like to remind you to keep the streets clear for snow removal operations.

Cascade City Code (7-2-2)

limits parking of motor vehicles on any street or alley within the City for a period of no longer than two 2 hrs.

SNOW / SLUSH -and MUD REMOVAL

Cascade City Code (5-7-1)

It is the responsibility of the Owners/Occupants of businesses fronting Main St. to remove snow, slush and mud from the sidewalks within 24 hours of occurrence.



Are your exterior lights Dark Sky compliant?

It's getting darker earlier. Exterior lighting that is noticeably non-compliant is being identified and we will reach out to you with recommendations to bring exterior lighting on your property back into compliance.

Monthly Water Testing Results



Collection Date and Collection Times: 10/05/23 at 8:26, 8:32 am

In compliance. No exceedances.

An election is coming. Universal peace is declared, and the foxes have a sincere interest in prolonging the lives of poultry. George Eliot 1866





What's Inside...

Wildlife Ordinance

Remember to VOTE!

Parking & Snow Removal

Dark Sky Compliance Help

Monthly Water Testing

Heading South?

Library Hours

Water Wise

New Water/Sewer Rates Keep Drains Clear Water Meter Upgrade

Snow & Bermed Driveways

Medicaid Alert

Cascade Community/ Senior Center

Mayor's Coffee Klatch

Stats n'Stuff

Code Corner

Reporting Code Violations Removal of Junk

Nighttime Lighting

Hot Tips 🐞



Heading out in November?

Give us a heads up... 24 hours notice M thru TH for water shutoffs.

208-382-4279



Congratulations Maria & Staff! The Cascade Public Library was voted the Non-Profit of the Year by the City of Cascade Chamber of







Please, BE WATER WISE

FY 2023/2024 Water/Sewer Base Rate Increases

Water Base Rate 15.99 to 16.46 = up 0.47\$28.07 to \$28.91 = up \$0.84Sewer Base Rate

The new rates, effective October 1, 2023, will be reflected on your November bill for October service.



The Holidays are here... Please keep the drains clear!





Yep, we're still working on making the change...





As part of the City of Cascade water system upgrades, new radio read water meters will be installed at all service locations over the next few months.

Your water service will be interrupted for 10-20 minutes while the installation occurs. Public Works staff will do their best to knock on your door and give you a heads up when they are ready to install at your home.

Installation for commercial locations will be performed prior to or after your business hours.

Snow and Bermed Driveways

On 2/12/2016 this topic was discussed at a City Council Meeting and it was determined that to plow every driveway would not be feasible due to limited staff, budget constraints and fairness to tax payers.

Medicaid Notice from Stephanie Dunstan, CMC Patient Financial Counselor - 208-408-5027

If you or a family member had Medicaid during COVID, then this information may apply to you. For many, their Medicaid coverage ended April 1, 2023. If you are one of the 153,857 Idahoans impacted by the end of Medicaid Protection, you should contact the Idaho Department of Health and Welfare – follow this link:

https://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/medicaidprotection

Need help figuring out if you still qualify for Medicaid, filling out paperwork, or other insurance options? Reach out to Stephanie at the number above.

The Cascade Community and Senior Center

is offering takeout meals for \$6.00.

To order, call 208-382-4256 on Tuesday and Thursday by 9:00 am

Meals on Wheels coming soon to our Center!

Mayor's Monthly Coffee Klatch

November 15, 2023 at 9:00 to 9:30 am



Bring your coffee to City Hall and chat with Mayor Nissula who will keep you updated on active and planned city projects.

Stats and Stuff

2022 YTD (10/31) building permit apps 2023 YTD (10/31) building permit apps



CODE CORNER

Do yourself a favor - Know your City Code It's Up to You—Be diligent in your due diligence

Have you witnessed a violation of City Code? Dogs - Feeding Wildlife - Traffic

Contact the Valley County Sheriff's Office, Non-Emergency Dispatch Line at 208-382-5160

A code infringement must be witnessed by the code enforcement officer (Sheriff's Deputy) in order to issue a citation. OR the citizen raising the complaint will be asked to sign the citation.



City Code 5-8-4 and 5-8-16 REMOVAL of JUNK and JUNK VEHICLES Before the snow flies, please.

Are you building, replacing or remodeling in or around your home? Replacing window's, re-roofing, repairing a deck? A PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

Avoid delays & save money - check in with the building department BEFORE you or your contractor begins work.

NIGHTTIME LIGHTING ORDINANCE



IT'S CODE. Title 2 Chapter 4

Have you changed an outdoor lightbulb lately? Do you have outdoor bulbs you need to change out? Are you purchasing or installing new exterior light fixtures?

CALL BEFORE you make the switch. 208-382-4279

Cascade City Hall

City Council Meetings in person & digitally

City Building Inspector via email and appointment.

buildinginspector@cascadeid.us

Mavor Nissula in person and via telephone

Utility Billing pay online, mail, door slot or office

Questions for the Mayor, Clerks office, Public Works or Code Enforcement? Your calls will be answered or you will be able to leave a message and someone will get back with you in a timely manner.

> Cascade City Hall 208-382-4279